

No. 22-611

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KEVIN LINDKE,

Petitioner,

v.

JAMES R. FREED,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

VICTORIA R. FERRES
Counsel of Record
FLETCHER FEALKO SHOUDY
& FRANCIS, P.C.
1411 Third Street, Suite F
Port Huron, MI 48060
(810) 987-8444
vferres@fletcherfealko.com

Attorneys for Respondent

318833



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Factual Background	2
B. Procedural History.....	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	7
I. There Is No Significant Conflict Among the Circuits.....	8
A. There Is No State Action When the Activity Cannot Be Fairly Treated as That of the State	9
B. The Sixth Circuit’s Test Is Compatible with the Other Circuits’ Tests.....	10
C. The Second, Fourth, Eighth, and Ninth Circuits Would Decide This Case the Same Way	14

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. This Is Not an Ideal Case to Address This Question	18
III. The Sixth Circuit Correctly Found Freed’s Action Did Not Involve State Action.	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	1, 9
<i>Anderson v. Warner</i> , 451 F.3d 1063 (9th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Biden v. Knight First Amend. Inst.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021).....	23
<i>Brentwood Acad. v.</i> <i>Tenn. Secondary Sch. Ath. Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Campbell v. Reisch</i> , 986 F.3d 822 (8th Cir. 2021)	5, 10, 12, 13
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v.</i> <i>Nat’l Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	11
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Ed. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	20
<i>Davison v. Randall</i> , 912 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2019).....	5, 10, 12, 13, 15
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Garnier v. O'Connor-Ratcliff</i> , 41 F.4th 1158 (9th Cir. 2022) . . .	10, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985)	20
<i>Gritchen v. Collier</i> , 254 F.3d 807 (9th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Hudgens v. NLRB</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976)	22, 23
<i>Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974)	9
<i>Knight First Amend. Inst. v. Trump</i> , 928 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2019)	5, 10, 12, 15, 23
<i>Lebron v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (Amtrack)	13
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	7, 8, 9, 13, 21
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2021)	9, 22
<i>Nat'l Collegiate Ath. Ass'n v. Tarkanian</i> , 488 U.S. 179 (1988)	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Novak v. City of Parma</i> , 932 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	19
<i>Pennsylvania v.</i> <i>Bd. of Dirs. Of City Trusts of Philadelphia</i> , 353 U.S. 230 (1957).....	13
<i>Rawson v. Recovery Innovations, Inc.</i> , 975 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	19
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945).....	1, 10
<i>Waters v. City of Morristown</i> , 242 F.3d 353 (6th Cir. 2001)	6
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988).....	10
Statutes and Other Authorities	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	4, 19, 20
